2 The effect of the Institutional Placement is not contemplated in the above table.

The costs of the Offer (which are estimated to be A$505,341, see Section 5.13 for
further details) will be paid using the Company’s existing cash reserves of
approximately $24,615,281 (as at the date of this Prospectus).

3.3 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Detailed below to demonstrate the indicative impact of the Offer on the financial
position of the Company, a Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been
provided below.  The Company's reviewed Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2023 has been used for the purposes of preparing the Pro Forma
Statement of Financial Position and adjusted to reflect pro forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as if completion of the Offer had occurred by 31
December 2023.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is presented in an abbreviated
form. It does not include all the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting
Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

31 December
2023

(Reviewed)

(A$)

Placement

A$13.2

(A$)

Pro Forma

31 December
2023

(Unaudited)

(A$)

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

53,865,419 13,164,689 67,030,108

Other receivables 2,972,677 - 2,972,677

Other current assets 648,793 - 648,793

Total Current Assets 57,486,889 13,164,689 70,651,578

Non-Current Assets

5506-06/3449881_12  12

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

31 December
2023

(Reviewed)

(A$)

Placement

A$13.2

(A$)

Pro Forma

31 December
2023

(Unaudited)

(A$)

Exploration and
evaluation assets

42,875,596 - 42,875,596

Investment in other entities 9,320,062 - 9,320,062

Property, plant and
equipment

1,868,119 - 1,868,119

Total Non-Current Assets 54,063,777 - 54,063,777

Total Assets 111,550,666 13,164,689 124,715,355

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,347,153 - 2,347,153

FTS share premium liability 15,033,592 - 15,033,592

Tax liability 1,656,344 - 1,656,344

Total Current Liabilities 19,037,089 - 19,037,089

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 7,004,478  7,004,478

FTS share premium liability  4,388,230 4,388,230

Total Non-Current
Liabilities

7,004,478 4,388,230 11,392,708

Total liabilities 26,041,567 4,388,230 30,429,797

Net Assets 85,509,099 8,776,459 94,285,558

Equity

Issued capital 97,378,751 8,776,459 101,253,416

Share issue costs (4,901,797)  (4,901,797)

Reserves 11,860,510  11,860,510

Accumulated losses (18,828,365)  (18,828,365)

Total Equity 85,509,099 8,776,459 94,285,558

5506-06/3449881_12  13

Notes and assumptions:

The key assumptions on which the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position above is based
are as follows:

(a) the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has not been audited or reviewed and
does not include any other expenditure of the proceeds of the Offer,; and

(b) A$13,164,689 is raised under the Offer (based on an exchange rate of A$1:C$0.91153).

3.4 Market Price of shares

The highest and lowest closing prices of the Shares on ASX during the three months
immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC and